

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND  
PROVIDENCE, SC

SUPREME COURT

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND :  
By and through PATRICK LYNCH, :  
ATTORNEY GENERAL, :  
 :  
 :  
 vs :  
 :  
 :  
LEAD INDUSTRIES ASS'N, INC., et al :

C.A. No. 06-158 A  
Superior Court No. 99-5266

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIE  
RHODE ISLAND AFFILIATE  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION

Respectfully Submitted

---

Amy R. Tabor, # 1682  
Cooperating Attorney,  
Rhode Island Affiliate,  
American Civil Liberties  
Union  
Hardy Tabor & Chudacoff  
24 Spring Street  
Pawtucket, R.I. 02860

INDEX

Table of Cases

.....ii

Statement of Facts and Travel of the

Case..... 1

Argument.....

..... 11

Introduction.....

.....11

I. The First Amendment protects right of an attorney of record to publicly discuss issues related to pending litigation..... 11

II. The First Amendment protects the public’s right to hear the views of others, including the views of attorneys concerning pending litigation in which the attorneys are involved. A gag order punishing or broadly restricting attorneys’ expression of such views thus violates not only the attorneys’ First Amendment rights but also those of the public..... 15

III. Under Rule 3.6 of the Code of Professional Responsibility and governing case law, speech may be restricted or punished only if extrajudicial statements create a substantial likelihood of material prejudice in obtaining a fair trial. .... 18

A. Rule 3.6(b) does not create a presumption that any statement relating to “the character, credibility, reputation or criminal record of a party or witness” is presumed to violate Rule 3.6. Only if it is independently determined that the statement had a *substantial likelihood of materially prejudicing* the proceedings can such a violation be found..... 19

B. The determination as to whether an attorney’s statement violate Rule 3.6 must Be made by examining not only the statement itself, but also all the circumstances

under which that statement was made. An appellate court reviewing the imposition of Rule 3.6 sanctions cannot defer to the trial court’s determination, but must make an independent review of these circumstances.  
..... 24

C. The Attorney General’s Remarks were protected by the “safe harbor” provisions of Rule 3.6 (c).  
.....27

IV. The First Amendment protects the right to express and to hear opinions at a meaningful time, place and manner. This includes the right to communicate about social and political controversies while those controversies are current, and in particular the right to communicate about lawsuits that involve controversial social and political issues while those lawsuits are taking place. The Trial Court’s broad ban on “making any subjective characterizations of the defendants or any of them or of their agents, servants or attorneys” violates these rights..... 28

V. The Trial Court’s Order Directing the Attorney General to “cease and desist from making any subjective characterization of the defendants or any of them or of the agents, servants or attorneys” is impermissible both as a prior restraint on speech, and as being overbroad and vague.  
.....30

Conclusion  
..... 32

Certification.....34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<u>Bates v State Bar of Arizona</u> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977)	
.....	15
<u>Bose Corp. v Consumers Union</u> , 446 U.S. 485	
(1984).....	24
<u>Bridges v California</u> , 314 U.S. 252 (1941). ....	24,
28,39	
<u>Gentile v. State Bar of Nevada</u> , 501 U.S. 1030 at 1074-75 (1991).....	
...13,16,20,21,24,27	
<u>In re Little</u> , 404 US 553,	
(1972).....	32
<u>In re McConnell</u> , 370 US 230 (1962)	
.....	32
<u>In re Oliver</u> , 333 U.S. 257	
(1948).....	24
<u>Kolender v Lawson</u> 461 US 352	
(1983).....	31
<u>Martin v City of Struthers</u> , 319 U.S. 141 (1943)	
.....	16
<u>NAACP v Button</u> , 371 US 415 at 433 (1963) .....	
31	
<u>Near v Minnesota</u> , 283 U.S. 697..	31

<u>New York Times v US</u> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971)	
.....	31
<u>Organization for a Better Austin v Keefe</u> , 402 U.S. 415, 419-20 (1971).....	15
<u>Press-Enterprise Co. v Superior Court</u> , 478 U.S. 1, 14 (1986)	
.....	21
<u>Red Lion Broadcasting Co. v. FCC</u> , 395 U.S. 367, 390 (1969).....	15
<u>Chase v Robson</u> , 435 F. 2 <sup>nd</sup> 1049 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1970)	
.....	14
<u>Chicago Council of Lawyers v Bauer</u> , 522 F. 2d 242, 250 (CA 7, 1975).....	17
<u>In re Dellinger</u> 461 F. 2d 389, 398-99 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1972) aff'd on reh. 502 F. 2d. 813 (1974) cert den. 420 US 990.	
.....	32
<u>Ruggieri v Johns-Manville Products Corp</u> , 503 F.Supp.1036 (D. Ct. R.I. 1980) ....	13,14,16,17
<u>United States v Saleme</u> , 992 F. 2d 445 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 1993)	
.....	14
<u>Breiner v Takao</u> , 885 P. 2d 637 (Hawaii 1997)	
.....	15
<u>Matter of Providence Journal</u> , 820 F. 2d 1342 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1983)	
.....	31
<u>People v Fioretti</u> , 516 NY Supp. 2d. 422 (N.Y. Supr. Ct. Bronx Cty 1987)	
.....	14

Rodriguez v. Feinstein, 734 So. 2d 1162 (Fl. App. 3 Dist. 1999) .  
.....15

State of Washington v Bassett, 911 P. 2d 385 (Wash. 1996)  
.....15

Twohig v Blackmer, 918 P. 2d 332 (N. Mex. 1996) .....15

**Rules of Court**

Rule 3.6 of the Code of Professional Responsibility .....18 - 27
